

#### **COMMUNITY MEETING**

- Community Wildfire Protection Plan Update Planning Session
- Fire Clean-Up Programs for Small Private Timber Landowners
- Trinity County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update

Junction Volunteer Fire Department









# TRINITY COUNTY FIRE SAFE COUNCIL



Amelia Fleitz

530-623-6004 x 208

afleitz@tcrcd.net



This project is funding by the California fire Safe Council and CAL FIRE

www.Firesafetrinity.org

# Trinity County Fire Safe Council

Seeks to improve the cooperation and coordination of all aspects of wildfire management in Trinity County

- Meets every 4<sup>th</sup> Thursday at 1pm via Zoom
  - Meeting information can be found at www.firesafetrinity.org



Trinity County FIRE SAFE COUNCIL



#### History of Trinity County Fire Safe Council

- Formed in 1999
- Trinity County has been a leader in community wildfire protection planning (CWPP). Developed the Nation's first CWPP in 2001
- Maintain 13 Firewise
  Communities





#### Achievements

#### In 2021, over \$10 million were allocated to TCFSC Partners

- WRTC brought over \$1 million to Trinity County in the last year for fuels related work
- TCRCD has brought \$7 million of fuels and Firewise education related work to Trinity County over the last year Federal funds, state funds, private money and the labor of citizens



#### **Projects and Programming**

#### Education and Outreach

- Wildfire Awareness
  Day and Month –
  Social Media, Paper,
  and Events
- Firewise Community Meetings
- Neighborhood Assessments and Meetings
- Big Red Truck Program and Blue Dot Program

#### Planning

- Community Wildfire
  Protection Plan
- NEPA/CEQA
  Compliance for
  implementation
  projects
- Coordination with County and local entities for alignment of values and policies

#### Implementation

- Community
  Chipping Program
- Defensible Space
  Improvements
- Roadside and Ridgetop Shaded Fuelbreaks
- Landscape treatmens (Fuel reduction)
- Prescribed burning including pile burning and broadcast burning

### **CWPP Projects Online**



Firesafetrinity.org

#### Home Hardening Resources



These actions contribute to improving the your home's chance of surviving a wildfire. Completing these actions does not guarantee your home will be protected during a fire.



🗿 @trinityrcd

firesafetrinity.org



## Wildfire Ecology



Visit linktr.ee/firesafetrinity for links to all of the resources this month and more. To stay up to date on all Trinity County Fire Safe Council resources and news, follow us on social media.





firesafetrinity.org



#### Trinity County Evacuation Zones

#### sartopo.com/m /HVRM



#### Tahoe Living with Fire Neighborhood Leaders



#### Neighborhood Ambassador

- TrinityTrinity County Fire Safe Council is developing a Neighborhood Ambassador Program to identify a point of contact in local neighborhoods to coordinate workshops and workdays for Firewise and Fire Safe activities. We will identify a primary and secondary contact for each neighborhood. Neighborhood Ambassadors will complete and initial interview and orientation with the Trinity County Fire Safe Council Coordinator.
- Annual commitment is to attend 1 Trinity County Fire Safe Council Meeting and organize/co-lead 1 neighborhood Firewise event or workday a year. Trinity County Fire Safe Council leaders will support and contribute to development of events and workdays.
- Rolling applications.

#### Local Area Advisor

- Local Area Advisors (LAA)s are volunteers recommended by the Director of Emergency Services and appointed by Trinity County Board of Supervisors and serve at the pleasure of the BOS on behalf of the Citizens of Trinity County.
- LAAs are available to assist local, USFS Ranger Districts, and Incident Management Teams in providing:
- • Local knowledge
- • Landscape overviews
- • Historical perspectives
- • Social dynamics
- Political realities and ramifications
- • Economic implications
- Local area citizen's concerns of an incidents effect on Trinity County and population of affected communities

#### Local Area Advisor

- LAAs remain independent of the Incident Management Team and will serve to represent the citizens of affected communities. LAAs will attend cooperators meetings to advocate and inquire for the protection of the values of Trinity County Citizens.
- Trinity County Fire Safe Council is assisting Trinity County OES with the identification and nomination of interested individuals. Trinity County OES will nominate a primary and alternate LAA for each community in Trinity County. Nominees must be willing and able to participate in zoom and/or in person meetings during wildfire incidents, have local knowledge of previous fire activity within the community and past fuel break locations, have the support of local, state, or federal fire chiefs to participate in this capacity, and be able to navigate tense situations with respect for all partners.
- Applications will close April 30th, 2022 at midnight PST.



#### **COMMUNITY MEETING**

- Community Wildfire Protection Plan Update Planning Session
- Fire Clean-Up Programs for Small Private Timber Landowners
- Trinity County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update

Junction Volunteer Fire Department













# **Community Chipping**

•34 Landowners •413.25 Hours of Preparation (\$11,794.16 Match Value)

•91.6 Acres Treated

Resource Conservation District FREE COMMUNITY CHIPPING FEBRUARY 14

Frinity Count

FOR SALYER SUZY Q RD HAWKINS BAR

PLEASE STACK LIMBS AND BRUSH WITH CUT ENDS OUT ALONG A ROAD OR DRIVEWAY

COMPLETE AND SUBMIT CHIPPING REQUEST FORM AVAILABLE AT WWW.TCRCD.NET

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL CHRIS AT 530-623-6004 X 213



# **Community Chipping**

•Junction City – May 3<sup>rd</sup>

FOR SALYER SUZY Q RD HAWKINS BAR

Trinity County

Resource Conservation District

COMMUNITY Chipping February 14

FREE

PLEASE STACK LIMBS AND BRUSH WITH CUT ENDS OUT ALONG A ROAD OR DRIVEWAY

COMPLETE AND SUBMIT CHIPPING REQUEST FORM AVAILABLE AT WWW.TCRCD.NET

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL CHRIS AT 530-623-6004 X 213





#### In the Works: Emergency Forestry Restoration Team

- RPF Xander Winters xander@tthewatershedcenter.com
- Conservation Planner Vacant
- NRCS Tiffany Perez tiffany.perez@usda.gov

• Moving landowners from burnt trees to reforestation.













# Thank you! Questions?



Resource Conservation District











Hawkins Bar Vol. Tire Dept., Inc. Post Office Box 485 Salyer, California 95563



